

GAHC010024572022



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/1170/2022**

NIHARENDU BHATTACHARJEE  
S/O LATE NRIPENDRA KR. BHATTACHARJEE, R/O CR AVENUE, NEAR  
NORTHEASTERN H.S. SCHOOL, SILCHAR, PIN-788012

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION, DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI-781006

2:SILCHAR MUNICIPAL BOARD  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN  
SADAR GHAT  
SILCHAR  
PIN-788001  
CACHAR  
ASSAM

3:ADDITIONAL DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
O/O THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER  
SILCHAR MUNICIPAL BOARD  
SADAR GHAT  
SILCHAR  
PIN-788001  
CACHAR  
ASSAM

4:DIRECTOR  
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING  
ASSAM  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. B CHAKRABORTY, P AGARWAL,MRS P HAZARIKA,MR. S P BHATTACHARJEE

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, MR. S DUTTA (r-2),MR S DUTTA (r-2)

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

**ORDER**

**Date : 02.12.2024**

Heard Mr. B. Chakraborty, learned counsel for the petitioner; Mr. K. Gogoi, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate for the respondent Nos. 1 & 4 and Ms. S. Musshary, learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 2 & 3.

It is submitted at the bar that the pleadings are completed.

List the matter for hearing after 4(four) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**