

GAHC010024572022



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/1170/2022**

NIHARENDU BHATTACHARJEE  
S/O LATE NRIPENDRA KR. BHATTACHARJEE, R/O CR AVENUE, NEAR  
NORTHEASTERN H.S. SCHOOL, SILCHAR, PIN-788012

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION, DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI-781006

2:SILCHAR MUNICIPAL BOARD  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN  
SADAR GHAT  
SILCHAR  
PIN-788001  
CACHAR  
ASSAM

3:ADDITIONAL DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
O/O THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER  
SILCHAR MUNICIPAL BOARD  
SADAR GHAT  
SILCHAR  
PIN-788001  
CACHAR  
ASSAM

4:DIRECTOR  
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING  
ASSAM  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006  
ASSAM

Advocate for the petitioner(s): Mr. B Chakraborty

Advocate for the respondent(s): Mr. S Dutta, Senior Advocate  
Ms. S Mochahary

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**  
**ORDER**

**27.04.2026**

Taking into account that the mediator's report has not been placed before this Court inspite of specific order being passed by this Court on 01.04.2026 and the submissions made by the learned counsels appearing on behalf of the parties that the matter would require an adjudication on merits, this Court directs the instant writ petition to be listed for admission on 19.05.2026 for final disposal.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**